## **RESOLUTION NO.** 02-36

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LOS ALTOS AUTHORIZING CONTINUED PARTICIPATION IN THE STATE ABANDONED VEHICLE ABATEMENT PROGRAM

WHEREAS, California Vehicle Code Sections 9250.7 and 22710 provide for an Abandoned Vehicle Trust fund and a method of disbursement of funds to local agencies that participate in the Abandoned Vehicle Abatement Program; and

WHEREAS, the City of Los altos, California, has adopted an ordinance in accordance with the California Vehicle Code providing for the abatement of abandoned vehicles; and

WHEREAS, the City of Los Altos, California, desires to continue participation in the Abandoned Vehicle Abatement Program and share in the monies in said Abandoned Vehicle Trust Fund.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City of Los Altos participate in the Abandoned Vehicle Abatement Program from May 1, 2002 to May 1, 2012.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing resolution was duly passed and adopted by the City Council of the City of Los Altos on the 22<sup>nd</sup> day of January, 2002, by the following roll call vote:

AYES: Mayor La Poll, Councilmembers Becker, Casto, Lear, & Moss NOES: None ABSENT: None

FRANCIS A. LA POLL, MAYOR